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Honorable Karen K. Hall

Twenty-Third Judicial Circuit

Madison County Courthouse

100 North Side Square

Huntsville, AL  35801-4820

Judges - Term of Office

The elective term of the District Judge of Madison County began January 1997 and ends January 2003.

Dear Judge Hall:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.

                          QUESTION

What is the elective term of office for a district court judge in Madison County who was appointed prior to the ratification of Amendment 607 to fill a vacancy and was subsequently elected to office before the ratification of Amendment 607, but who took office after the ratification of Amendment 607?

                  FACTS, LAW, AND ANALYSIS

You stated in your request:


I was appointed on April 3, 1996, to fill a vacancy left by Bruce Williams, whose term as District Court Judge would have expired January 1997 . . . .  


Pursuant to Amend. 328, _ 6.14, my "appointive term" would have lasted until January 1999 (". . . an initial term lasting until the first Monday after the second Tuesday in January following the next general election held after he has completed one year in office").  However, I was informed that I had to run in the November 1996 election because of the holding of Hooper v. Siegelman, 386 So.2d 207 (Ala. 1980), in which the court held that an appointee must not serve beyond the term of his or her predecessor.  Although my predecessor, Bruce Williams, did not have a full term of office (he was appointed to the circuit judgeship before he had to run as a district judge in the 1996 election), his appointive term ended January 1997, forcing me to run in November 1996 to avoid serving beyond his appointive term.  After I was elected in November 1996, but before I took office January 20, 1997, Amend- ment 607 was ratified on November 20, 1996.


The procedure for filling judicial vacancies in the state courts is provided at section 6.14 of Amendment No. 328.  It states:


The office of a judge shall be vacant if he dies, resigns, retires, or is removed.  Vacancies in any judicial office shall be filled by appointment by the governor; . . . vacancies occurring in . . . Madison  . . . county shall be filled as provided in the Constitution of 1901 with amendments now or hereafter adopted, or as may be otherwise established by a properly advertised and enacted local law.  A judge, other than a probate judge, appointed to fill a vacancy, shall serve an initial term lasting until the first Monday after the second Tuesday in January following the next general election held after he has completed one year in office.  At such election such judicial office shall be filled for a full term of office beginning at the end of the appointed term.

Ala. Const. amend. no. 328, _ 6.14.


Vacancies in judgeships in Madison County may be filled as provided in constitutional amendments or in properly advertised and enacted local laws.


Amendment No. 334, ratified in 1973, provided the procedure for filling vacancies in the office of circuit judge in Madison County and, thus, it is not applicable here.  Ala. Const. amend. no. 334.


Act No. 79-784, a local law, set out the procedure for filling vacancies in judgeships in the circuit and district courts in Madison County and stated:


The appointee shall hold such office until the next general election for any state officer held at least six months after the vacancy occurs and until his successor is elected and qualified; the successor shall hold office for the unexpired term and until his successor is elected and qualified.

1979 Ala. Acts No. 79-784, 1412.


Amendment No. 607, ratified December 5, 1996, amended Amendment No. 334 regarding vacancies in the office of judge of the circuit court and the office of district court in Madison County.  Ala. Const. amend. no. 607.  This amendment, however, is not applicable here since you were appointed and elected before it was ratified.


Vacancies in the Office of District Judge of Madison County, occurring prior to the ratification of Amendment No. 607, were to be filled pursuant to Act No. 79-784.  See Opinion to Honorable Howard Sanderford, Member, House of Representatives, dated April 1, 1996, A.G. No. 96-00171.  You have stated that you ran for office in November 1996 for a new term of office to begin in January 1997.  This was in accordance with the appointed term of the predecessor to the office of district judge.  No appointee can serve beyond the term of his predecessor in office, even if his predecessor is also an appointee.  Hooper v. Siegelman, 386 So.2d 207, 209 (Ala. 1980).


There is a question whether section 6.14 of Amendment No. 328 or local law, Act No. 79-784, governs your term of office.  It is, however, not necessary to make that determination here because your term of office will be the same under Amendment No. 328 and Act No. 79-784.  We, therefore, pretermit discussing which provision governs at this time.  When the ruling of the Alabama Supreme Court in Hooper v. Siegelman, id., is applied with Amendment No. 328 and Act No. 79-784, you correctly ran in the November 1996 general election and began your present term in January 1997.  Judges serve for terms of office of six years.  Ala. Const. amend. no. 328, _ 6.15.  Your term of office ends in January 2003.

                         CONCLUSION

The elective term of the District Judge of Madison County began January 1997 and ends January 2003.


I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact James R. Solomon, Jr., of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR





Attorney General





By:

JAMES R. SOLOMON, JR.





Chief, Opinions Division
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